

State of Michigan  
In the Supreme Court

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

*v*

ERNESTO EVARISTO URIBE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court 159194

Court of Appeals 338586

Trial Court 13-020404-FC

---

**Brent E. Morton (P58526)**  
Sr. Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

**Michael R. Waldo (P72342)**  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

---

**Plaintiff-Appellee's Answer Opposing**

**Application for Leave to Appeal**

Submitted By:  
**DOUGLAS R. LLOYD (P47218)**  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

**BRENT E. MORTON (P58526)**  
Sr. Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
1045 Independence Boulevard  
Charlotte, Michigan 48813  
(517) 543-4801

**Table of contents**

**Index of authorities** ..... i

**Counter-statement of jurisdiction** ..... vi

**Counter-statement of judgment appealed from and relief sought** ..... vi

**Counter-statement of questions presented** ..... vi

**Introduction** ..... 1

**Counter-statement of facts** ..... 2

**Dr. Guertin examines VG** ..... 2

**Uribe attempts to exclude testimony** ..... 4

**VG’s testimony** ..... 5

**Pawluk’s cross-examination** ..... 6

**Dr. Guertin’s testimony** ..... 7

**Argument**

**Issue I**

Hearsay statements made for the purpose of medical treatment or diagnosis are admissible at trial. Following a motion hearing, and an analysis of *Meeboer* factors, Judge Cunningham determined VG had seen Dr. Guertin for a medical purpose, and VG’s statements during that evaluation and examination were admissible. On appeal, Uribe focuses on Dr. Guertin as the examining doctor, and that law enforcement made the referral, to argue error. Uribe fails to consider VG’s prior repeated testimony elicited by Pawluk, the circumstantial physical evidence observed during the examination, additional circumstantial evidence, VG’s mental injury, that previous to examination VG was seeking counseling, and VG’s youth and motivation to be truthful. Upon review of the totality of the circumstances surrounding, did Judge Cunningham err in allowing VG’s statements?

..... 10

**Counter-statement of issue preservation**..... 10

**Counter-statement of standard of review** ..... 11

**Medical exception to hearsay** ..... 12

***Shaw, Thorpe, and Harbison*** ..... 12

***People v Shaw*** ..... 13

***Uribe distinguished*** ..... 16

***People v Thorpe*** ..... 19

***Uribe distinguished*** ..... 20

***People v Harbison*** ..... 22

***Uribe distinguished*** ..... 23

**Uribe’s grounds do not justify granting application** ..... 24

**Issue II**

A mistrial may only be granted when a curative instruction cannot correct the error. In response to Pawluk’s questions about his report and diagnosis, Dr. Guertin testified he diagnosed VG as a victim of sexual abuse. Judge Cunningham – concerned about the testimony caused by Pawluk’s questions – struck Dr. Guertin’s testimony and gave the jury a curative instruction. Uribe requested a mistrial – claiming the instruction was insufficient. Judge Cunningham denied the mistrial. Did Judge Cunningham abuse her discretion by denying the mistrial?  
 ..... 26

**Counter-statement of standard of review** ..... 26

**Invited error doctrine**..... 27

**Dr. Guertin’s testimony** ..... 27

**Judge Cunningham’s concern**..... 29

**Pawluk’s questioning strategy**..... 30

**Mistrial denial proper**..... 31

**Mistrial would have been improper** ..... 32

**Court of Appeals**..... 33

**Application must be DENIED** ..... 33

**Issue III**

A defendant is entitled to present a defense based on admissible evidence. Uribe wanted to present that Latunski had been convicted of attempted CSC. Uribe had no information about the incident leading to the conviction, nor did VG allege sexual abuse during a time when Latunski lived with her. Uribe’s expert indicated information about the incident was necessary before she could give an opinion. Judge Cunningham denied admission of the information. Did Judge Cunningham abuse her discretion in excluding the evidence?

..... 33

**Counter-statement of issue preservation**..... 34

**Counter-statement of standard of review** ..... 34

**Admissible evidence required**..... 35

**Uribe fails to provide admissible evidence**..... 35

**Experts need information**..... 37

**Exclusion not abuse of discretion**..... 38

**Uribe permitted to present defense**..... 38

**Court of Appeals**..... 39

**Issue IV**

A defendant is entitled to effective assistance of counsel during plea negotiations. Uribe claims Pawluk never informed him, and he did not know, about a 25-year mandatory sentence. Uribe claims denial of this information caused him to reject a plea offer.

Pawluk testified he discussed the mandatory minimum several times, gave Uribe charging documents including the notice, and Uribe was not surprised by the requirement at sentencing. Pawluk also testified Uribe was unwilling to plead to any offer. Lab supported Pawluk’s testimony. At arraignment, Judge Reincke informed Uribe of the mandatory minimum. At the conclusion of a *Ginther* hearing, Judge Cunningham ruled Uribe knew of the mandatory minimum, Pawluk was effective, and Uribe was not prejudiced – denying Uribe’s claim of ineffectiveness. Did Judge Cunningham abuse her discretion by denying Uribe’s motion? ..... 40

**Counter-statement of issue preservation** ..... 40

**Counter-statement of standard of review** ..... 40

**Uribe claims ignorance**..... 42

**Testimony demonstrates Uribe was warned** ..... 42

**Uribe could not enter guilty plea** ..... 43

**Judge Cunningham denies motion** ..... 43

**Court of Appeals**..... 44

**Conclusion** ..... 45

**Exhibits**

*People v Uribe*, Unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued January 3, 2019 (Docket No. 338586) ..... A

Affidavit of Dr. Stephen Guertin ..... B

*People v Harbison (On Remand)*, Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued January 23, 2018 (Docket No. 326105) ..... C

Uribe Affidavit, February 7, 2018 ..... D

## Index of authorities

### Cases

<i>Arizona v Washington</i> , 434 US 497; 98 S Ct 824; 54 L Ed2d 717 (1978) .....	26
<i>Bell v Cone</i> , 535 US 685; 122 S Ct 1843; 152 L Ed 2d 914 (2002) .....	41
<i>Chambers v Mississippi</i> , 410 US 284; 93 S Ct 1038; 35 L Ed2d 297 (1973).....	35
<i>Crane v Kentucky</i> , 476 US 683; 106 S Ct 2142; 90 L Ed2d 636 (1986).....	35
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc</i> , 509 US 579; 113 S Ct 2786; 125 L Ed2d 469 (1993) .....	37
<i>DeFrain v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 491 Mich 359; 817 NW2d 504 (2012)..	25, 33
<i>Dykes v William Beaumont Hosp</i> , 246 Mich App 471; 633 NW2d 440 (2001).....	25, 33
<i>Hart v Massanari</i> , 266 F3d 1155 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2001) .....	25, 33
<i>Pennsylvania v Ritchie</i> , 480 US 39; 107 S Ct 989; 94 L Ed2d 40 (1987) .....	35
<i>People v Abraham</i> , 256 Mich App 265; 662 NW2d 836 (2003).....	27, 31
<i>People v Ackah-Essien</i> , 311 Mich App 13; 874 NW2d 172 (2015) .....	26
<i>People v Aldrich</i> , 246 Mich App 101; 631 NW2d 67 (2001).....	34
<i>People v Anstey</i> , 476 Mich 436; 719 NW2d 579 (2006).....	35
<i>People v Armstrong</i> , 490 Mich 281; 806 NW2d 676 (2011) .....	44
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999) .....	22
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000) .....	32, 33
<i>People v Connor</i> , 209 Mich App 419; 531 NW2d 734 (1995) .....	10
<i>People v Crall</i> , 444 Mich 463; 510 NW2d 182 (1993) .....	25, 33
<i>People v Davenport</i> , 280 Mich App 464; 760 NW2d 743 (2008) .....	41

<i>People v Dobek</i> , 274 Mich App 58; 732 NW2d 546 (2007) .....	32
<i>People v Douglas</i> , 496 Mich 557; 852 NW2d 587 (2014) .....	11, 34, 41
<i>People v Faucett</i> , 442 Mich 153; 499 NW2d 764 (1993).....	11, 16
<i>People v Garland</i> , 286 Mich App 1; 777 NW2d 732 (2009) .....	12, 18
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436; 212 NW2d 922 (1973) .....	13, 42
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994).....	34
<i>People v Graves</i> , 458 Mich 476; 581 NW2d 229 (1998) .....	21, 31
<i>People v Griffin</i> , 235 Mich App 27; 597 NW2d 176 (1999).....	34
<i>People v Hana</i> , 447 Mich 325; 524 NW2d 682 (1994).....	21, 31
<i>People v Harbison</i> , 504 Mich __; __ NW2d __ (2019)(Docket No. 157404) .....	2, 13
<i>People v Harbison (On Remand)</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued January 23, 2018 (Docket No. 326105) .....	23
<i>People v Harris</i> , 261 Mich App 44; 680 NW2d 17 (2004) .....	35
<i>People v Hayes</i> , 421 Mich 271; 364 NW2d 635 (1984).....	35, 39
<i>People v Haywood</i> , 209 Mich App 217; 530 NW2d 497 (1995).....	26
<i>People v Hedelsky</i> , 162 Mich App 382; 412 NW2d 746 (1987) .....	41
<i>People v Hicks</i> , 447 Mich 819; 528 NW2d 136 (1994).....	26
<i>People v Horn</i> , 279 Mich App 31; 755 NW2d 212 (2008).....	27, 31, 32, 41
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 396 Mich 424; 240 NW2d 729 (1976) .....	31
<i>People v Jones</i> , 468 Mich 345; 662 NW2d 376 (2003).....	27
<i>People v Kelly</i> , 231 Mich App 627; 588 NW2d 480 (1998).....	35
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> , 248 Mich App 373; 639 NW2d 291 (2001) .....	31, 39

<i>People v Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004) .....	10
<i>People v King</i> , 297 Mich App 465; 824 NW2d 258 (2012) .....	35
<i>People v Kurr</i> , 253 Mich App 317; 654 NW2d 651 (2002) .....	34
<i>People v LaVearn</i> , 448 Mich 207; 528 NW2d 721 (1995).....	41
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002) .....	40
<i>People v Lett</i> , 466 Mich 206; 644 NW2d 743 (2002) .....	26, 31
<i>People v Lumsden</i> , 168 Mich App 286; 423 NW2d 645 (1988) .....	27
<i>People v Mahone</i> , 294 Mich App 208; 816 NW2d 436 (2011) .....	8
<i>People v Matuszak</i> , 263 Mich App 42; 687 NW2d 342 (2004) .....	31, 39
<i>People v McCauley</i> , 287 Mich App 158; 782 NW2d 520 (2010).....	41
<i>People v McPherson</i> , 263 Mich App 124; 687 NW2d 370 (2004).....	27
<i>People v Meeboer (After Remand)</i> , 439 Mich 310; 484 NW2d 621 (1992) .....	8, 12, 17
<i>People v Mullen</i> , 282 Mich App 14; 762 NW2d 170 (2008) .....	41
<i>People v Musser</i> , 494 Mich 337; 835 NW2d 319 (2013).....	11, 34
<i>People v New</i> , 427 Mich 482; 398 NW2d 358 (1986).....	31
<i>People v Noble</i> , 238 Mich App 647; 608 NW2d 123 (1999).....	32
<i>People v Ortiz-Kehoe</i> , 237 Mich App 508; 603 NW2d 802 (1999).....	26
<i>People v Passeno</i> , 195 Mich App 91; 489 NW2d 152 (1992) .....	11
<i>People v Peterson</i> , 450 Mich 450 Mich 349; 537 NW2d 857 (1995).....	20
<i>People v Russell</i> , 297 Mich App 707; 825 NW2d 623 (2012) .....	41
<i>People v Sabin (After Remand)</i> , 463 Mich 43, 614 NW2d 888 (2000).....	11

<i>People v Shaw</i> , 315 Mich App 668; 892 NW2d 15 (2016).....	2, 13-18, 24
<i>People v Smith</i> , 425 Mich 98; 387 NW2d 814 (1986).....	23
<i>People v Snider</i> , 239 Mich App 393; 608 NW2d 502 (2000) .....	11, 16
<i>People v Solloway</i> , 316 Mich App 174; 891 NW2d 255 (2016) .....	10, 35 40
<i>People v Starr</i> , 457 Mich 490; 577 NW2d 673 (1998).....	11
<i>People v Swirles</i> , 218 Mich App 133; 553 NW2d 357 (1996).....	11
<i>People v Thorpe</i> , 504 Mich __; __ NW2d __ (2019)(Docket No. 156777) .....	2, 11, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>People v Unger</i> , 278 Mich App 210; 749 NW2d 2727 (2008).....	34, 35
<i>People v Uribe</i> , Unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued January 3, 2019 (Docket No. 338586).....	16, 17, 18, 33, 39, 41, 45
<i>People v Van Tassel (On Remand)</i> , 197 Mich App 653; 496 NW2d 388 (1992)...	12, 18
<i>People v Verbug</i> , 170 Mich App 490; 430 NW2d 775 (1988) .....	32
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 242 Mich App 350; 619 NW2d 413 (2000).....	41
<i>Persichini v William Beaumont Hosp</i> , 238 Mich App 626; 607 NW2d 100 (1999) .....	27, 31
<i>Solomon v Shuell</i> , 435 Mich 104; 457 NW2d 669 (1990) .....	12
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed2d 674 (1984).....	44
<i>US v Jorn</i> , 400 US 470; 91 S Ct 547; 27 L Ed2d 543 (1971).....	26
<i>US v Scheffer</i> , 523 US 303; 118 S Ct 1261; 140 L Ed2d 413 (1998) .....	35
<i>Washington v Texas</i> , 388 US 14; 87 S Ct 1920; 18 L Ed2d 1019 (1967).....	35
<b>Other sources</b>	
1963 Const, art I, § 17 .....	35

1963 Const, art I, § 20 ..... 35

1963 Const, art I, § 24 ..... 31

MCR 2.613..... 11, 16

MCR 7.215..... 16, 23

MCR 7.216..... 18

MCR 7.302..... 45

MCR 7.305..... 24, 33, 39, 45

MCR 7.316..... 18

Michigan State Police Offender Watch  
 <[www.icrimewatch.net/offenderdetails.php?OfndrID=2005896&AgencyID=55242](http://www.icrimewatch.net/offenderdetails.php?OfndrID=2005896&AgencyID=55242)>  
 ..... 36

MRE 103..... 34

MRE 401..... 38, 39

MRE 402..... 35, 39

MRE 403..... 16, 35, 38, 39

MRE 703..... 35

MRE 801..... 12

MRE 802..... 12

MRE 803..... 12

US Const Am VI..... 35

US Const Am XIV ..... 35
